The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Notes:
(1) Based on our share capital of 231,975,000 Shares before IPO.
(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 309,300,000 Shares after IPO.
(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his indirect shareholding in KVC Properties via KVC Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(4) Deemed interested by virtue of their direct shareholdings in Barisan Jutawan pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(5) Deemed interested by virtue of their direct shareholdings in KVC Properties pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.
(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his indirect shareholding in KVC Properties via Synergy Cal pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

Name

Country of
incorporation/
Nationality

Before IPO/ As at the LPD After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Promoter and substantial shareholders

Barisan Jutawan Malaysia 27,604,906 11.9 - - 27,604,906 8.9 - -

KVC Properties Malaysia 116,218,974 50.1 - - 116,218,974 37.6 - -

Chen Khai Voon Malaysian - - 116,218,974(3) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(3) 37.6

Chew Kuan Fah Malaysian 57,994,490 25.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 57,994,490 18.8 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Chew Yik Wai Malaysian 18,557,920 8.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 18,557,920 6.0 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Ng Kim Liang Malaysian 11,598,700 5.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 11,598,700 3.7 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Substantial shareholders

KVC Corporation Malaysia - - 116,218,974(5) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(5) 37.6

Synergy Cal Malaysia - - 116,218,974(5) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(5) 37.6

Sa Chee Peng Malaysian - - 116,218,974(6) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(6) 37.6

18

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

Please refer to Section 5.1.2 of this Prospectus for further details of the shareholders of Barisan
Jutawan, KVC Properties, KVC Corporation and Synergy Cal. Further details of our Promoters and
substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

3.8 USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds to be raised by our Company from the Public Issue shall be utilised in the
following manner:

Details of use of proceeds

Estimated timeframe for use
from the date of our Listing

RM’000

%

Capital expenditure for the
establishment of Semenyih

[…]

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

34

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1   PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

Our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name

Country of
incorporation/
Nationality

Before IPO After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Promoters and substantial shareholders

Barisan Jutawan Malaysia 27,604,906 11.9 - - 27,604,906 8.9 - -

KVC Properties Malaysia 116,218,974 50.1 - - 116,218,974 37.6 - -

Chen Khai Voon Malaysian - - 116,218,974(3) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(3) 37.6

Chew Kuan Fah Malaysian 57,994,490 25.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 57,994,490 18.8 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Chew Yik Wai Malaysian 18,557,920 8.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 18,557,920 6.0 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Ng Kim Liang Malaysian 11,598,700 5.0 27,604,906(4) 11.9 11,598,700 3.7 27,604,906(4) 8.9

Substantial shareholders

KVC Corporation Malaysia - - 116,218,974(5) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(5) 37.6

Synergy Cal Malaysia - - 116,218,974(5) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(5) 37.6

Sa Chee Peng Malaysian - - 116,218,974(6) 50.1 - - 116,218,974(6) 37.6

Notes:

(1) Based on our share capital of 231,975,000 Shares before IPO.

35

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(2) Based on our enlarged share capital of 309,300,000 Shares after IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his indirect shareholding in KVC Properties via KVC Corporation pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of their direct shareholdings in Barisan Jutawan pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of their direct shareholdings in KVC Properties pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his indirect shareholding in KVC Properties via Synergy Cal pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

[…]

corporate governance matters, including the composition of women on boards of
public listed companies in the ASEAN region. In 2017, she resumed full-time
employment with CSAM as Director, Fund Management where she was responsible
for leading the regional investment team and managing the ASEAN equity portfolio.
In 2019, she was appointed to the board of CSAM as an executive director and
appointed as the Co-Chief Executive Officer of CSAM where her scope of
responsibilities was expanded to include other operational and administrative matters
of the company. She left CSAM in 2021.

Ms Shahira holds directorships in Public Investment Bank Berhad and one private
limited company. She is presently not engaged in any full-time employment. Further
details of her directorships are set out in Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus.

52

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

5.2.3 Directors’ shareholdings

Director

Before our IPO(1)

After our IPO(2)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares

% No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lim Hun Soon @ David Lim - - - - - - - -

Chew Kuan Fah 57,994,490 25.0 27,604,906(3) 11.9 57,994,490 18.8 27,604,906(3) 8.9

Chew Yik Wai 18,557,920 8.0 27,604,906(3) 11.9 18,557,920 6.0 27,604,906(3) 8.9

Ng Kim Liang 11,598,700 5.0 27,604,906(3) 11.9 11,598,700 3.7 27,604,906(3) 8.9

Chong Chin Look - - - - - - - -

Karmjit Kaur A/P Sarban Singh - - - - - - - -

Shahira Binti Abdul Aziz - - - - - - - -

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued share capital of 231,975,000 Shares after the Acquisition of TSA Industries.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 309,300,000 Shares upon Listing.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of their direct shareholdings in Barisan Jutawan pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

None of our Directors are representatives of any of our corporate shareholders.

53

Registration No.: 202201010003 (1455700-A)